Hedge accounting can only be applied prospectively from the transition date to transactions that satisfy the hedge

accounting criteria in IAS 39, „Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement‟, at that date. Hedging

relationships cannot be designated retrospectively, and the supporting documentation cannot be created

retrospectively. As a result, only hedging relationships that satisfied the hedge accounting criteria as of 1 July 2008

are reflected as hedges in the Group‟s results under IFRS. As such, there are no effective hedges in the period to

June 2010. New hedges entered in during the year ended 30 June 2011 that satisfied the hedge accounting criteria

have been designated as such.

Red Football Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

65

32  Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

32.2 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 July 2008

UK GAAP

£‟000

A

£‟000

B

£‟000

C

£‟000
IFRS

£‟000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 249,022 - - - 249,022

Investment properties 11,762 - - - 11,762

Goodwill 421,453 - - - 421,453

Players registrations 92,739 - - - 92,739

Derivative financial instruments - - 19,101 - 19,101

Trade and other receivables 10,460 - - - 10,460

 785,436 - 19,101 - 804,537

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 263,343 - - - 263,343

Cash and cash equivalents 49,745 - - - 49,745

 313,088 - - - 313,088

Total assets 1,098,524 - 19,101 - 1,117,625

Current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments - - (108) - (108)

Current tax liabilities (1,749) - - - (1,749)

Trade and other payables (64,128) - - - (64,128)

Borrowings (7,065) - - (1,100) (8,165)

Deferred income (71,976) - - - (71,976)

Provisions (1,049) - - - (1,049)

 (145,967) - (108) (1,100) (147,175)

Non-currents liabilities

Trade and other payables (3,149) - - - (3,149)

Borrowings (516,630) - - 1,100 (515,530)

Provisions (286) - - - (286)

Deferred tax liabilities  (351) (48,370) (5,318) - (54,039)

 (520,416) (48,370) (5,318) 1,100 (573,004)

Total liabilities (666,383) (48,370) (5,426) - (720,179)

Net assets 432,141 (48,370) 13,675 - 397,446

Equity

Share capital - - - - -

Share premium 547,139 - - - 547,139

Retained earnings (112,137) (48,370) 13,675 - (146,832)

Non-controlling interests (2,861) - - - (2,861)

Total equity 432,141 (48,370) 13,675 - 397,446

Red Football Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

66

32 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

32.2 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Explanations of UK GAAP to IFRS adjustments at 1 July 2008

A - Adjustments to the Group‟s deferred tax liabilities in respect of the revaluation of freehold property to its fair

value in May 2005 on the acquisition of Manchester United Limited, together with provision on non-qualifying

expenditure on freehold property held by the Group as at the date of acquisition, not previously recognised under

UK GAAP.

B - The recognition of fair value gains and losses of derivative financial instruments recognised in the consolidated

income statement and associated deferred tax.

C - In line with IAS39, the initial amount of borrowings are recognised net of transaction costs in the balance sheet.

The difference between UK GAAP and IFRS represents a reclassification of the transaction costs to show the netting

of these transaction costs against the principal amount of the borrowings.

Red Football Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

67

32 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

32.2 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2009

Continuing operations UK GAAP

£‟000

A

£‟000

B

£‟000

D

£‟000

E

£‟000

F

   £‟000

IFRS

£‟000

Revenue 278,476 - - - - - 278,476

Operating expenses – excluding exceptional items (268,289) - 629 35,388 (87) 325 (232,034)

Operating expenses – exceptional items (837) - - - (1,935) (325) (3,097)

Total operating expenses (269,126) - 629 35,388 (2,022) - (235,131)

Operating profit before profit on disposal of players‟

registrations 9,350 - 629 35,388 (2,022) - 43,345

Analysed as:

Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation of, and

profit on disposal of, players‟ registrations, amortisation of

goodwill and operating expenses – exceptional items

(„adjusted EBITDA‟) 92,091 - 629 - - 325

93,045

Depreciation (8,875) - - - (87) - (8,962)

Amortisation of goodwill (35,388) - - 35,388 - - -

Amortisation of players‟ registrations (37,641) - - - - - (37,641)

Operating expenses – exceptional items (837) - - - (1,935) (325) (3,097)

Profit on disposal of players‟ registrations 80,724 - (539) - - - 80,185

Operating profit 90,074 - 90 35,388 (2,022) - 123,530

Finance costs – excluding exceptional items (43,206) - (973) - - - (44,179)

Finance costs – exceptional items - - (47,949) - - - (47,949)

Total finance costs (43,206) - (48,922) - - - (92,128)

Finance income 1,317 - - - - - 1,317

Net finance costs (41,889) - (48,922) - - - (90,811)

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 48,185 - (48,832) 35,388 (2,022) - 32,719

Tax expense (22,681) 712 13,673 - - - (8,296)

Profit for the year from continuing operations  25,504 712 (35,159) 35,388 (2,022) - 24,423

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange loss on translation of overseas subsidiary (116) - - - - - (116)

Total comprehensive profit for the year 25,388 712 (35,159) 35,388 (2,022) - 24,307

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 25,471 712 (35,159) 35,388 (2,022) - 24,390

Non-controlling interest (83) - - - - - (83)

 25,388 712 (35,159) 35,388 (2,022) - 24,307

Red Football Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

68

32 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

32.2 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2009

UK GAAP

£‟000

A

£‟000

B

£‟000

C

£‟000

D

£‟000

IFRS

£‟000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 243,466 - - - - 243,466

Investment properties 9,740 - - - - 9,740

Goodwill 386,065 - - - 35,388 421,453

Players registrations 113,406 - - - - 113,406

Trade and other receivables 10,150 - - - - 10,150

Non-current tax receivable 2,500 - - - - 2,500

 765,327 - - - 35,388 800,715

Current assets

Derivative financial instruments - - 620 - - 620

Trade and other receivables 278,428 - - - - 278,428

Cash and cash equivalents 150,530 - - - - 150,530

 428,958 - 620 - - 429,578

Total assets 1,194,285 - 620 - 35,388 1,230,293

Current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments - - (638) - - (638)

Current tax liabilities (2,500) - - - - (2,500)

Trade and other payables (85,977) - - - - (85,977)

Borrowings (10,151) - - (1,100) - (11,251)

Deferred income (75,860) - - - - (75,860)

Provisions  (728) - - - - (728)

 (175,216) - (638) (1,100) - (176,954)

Non-currents liabilities

Derivative financial instruments - - (29,821) - - (29,821)

Trade and other payables (5,393) - - - - (5,393)

Borrowings (504,341) - - 1,100 - (503,241)

Deferred income (35,897) - - - - (35,897)

Provisions (363) - - - - (363)

Deferred tax liabilities  (17,568) (47,658) 8,355 - - (56,871)

 (563,562) (47,658) (21,466) 1,100 - (631,586)

Total liabilities (738,778) (47,658) (22,104) - - (808,540)

Net assets 455,507 (47,658) (21,484) - 35,388 421,753

Equity

Share capital - - - - - -

Share premium 547,139 - - - - 547,139

Retained earnings (88,688) (47,658) (21,484) - 35,388 (122,442)

Non-controlling interests (2,944) - - - - (2,944)

Total equity 455,507 (47,658) (21,484) - 35,388 421,753

Red Football Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

69

32 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

32.2 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Explanations of UK GAAP to IFRS adjustments for 2009

A - Adjustments to the Group‟s deferred tax liabilities in respect of the revaluation of freehold property to its fair

value in May 2005 on the acquisition of Manchester United Limited, together with provision on non-qualifying

expenditure on freehold property held by the Group as at the date of acquisition, not previously recognised under

[…]

this amortisation charge has been replaced by an annual impairment test.  No impairment is required based on

calculations performed. The adjustment reflects the reversal of the 2009 amortisation charges.

E - Under IFRS, investment properties are being accounted for using the cost method. The adjustment reflects an

element of depreciation under the cost method and recognition of an impairment charge through the income

statement. This was previously considered to be a temporary impairment and was therefore reflected through

reserves under UK GAAP.

F - The onerous lease provision charged in 2009 to „operating expenses - excluding exceptional items‟ has been

reclassified within „operating expenses - exceptional items‟ to ensure consistency of treatment with 2010.

Red Football Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

70

32 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

32.2 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2010

Continuing operations UK GAAP

£‟000

A

£‟000

B

£‟000

D

£‟000

E

£‟000

G

 £‟000

IFRS

£‟000

Revenue 286,416 - - - - - 286,416

Operating expenses – excluding exceptional items (269,644) - 426 35,388 (87) - (233,917)

Operating expenses – exceptional items (2,160) - - - (615) - (2,775)

Total operating expenses (271,804) - 426 35,388 (702) - (236,692)

Operating profit before profit on disposal of players‟

registrations 14,612 - 426 35,388 (702) - 49,724

Analysed as:

Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation of, and

profit on disposal of, players‟ registrations, amortisation of

goodwill and operating expenses – exceptional items

(„adjusted EBITDA‟) 100,794 - 426 - - -

101,220

Depreciation (8,547) - - - (87) - (8,634)

Amortisation of goodwill (35,388) - - 35,388 - - -

Amortisation of players‟ registrations (40,087) - - - - - (40,087)

Operating expenses – exceptional items (2,160) - - - (615) - (2,775)

Profit on disposal of players registrations 12,689 - 696 - - - 13,385

Operating profit 27,301 - 1,122 35,388 (702) - 63,109

Finance costs – excluding exceptional items (43,990) - 50 - - (19,270) (63,210)

Finance costs – exceptional items (64,657) - 28,799 - - 19,270 (16,588)

Total finance costs (108,647) - 28,849 - - - (79,798)

Finance income 1,715 - - - - - 1,715

Net finance cost (106,932) - 28,849 - - - (78,083)

Loss on ordinary activities before tax (79,631) - 29,971 35,388 (702) - (14,974)

Tax expense (3,735) 712 (8,391) - - - (11,414)

Loss for the year from continuing operations  (83,366) 712 21,580 35,388 (702) - (26,388)

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange gain on translation of overseas subsidiary 5 - - - - - 5

Total comprehensive loss for the year (83,361) 712 21,580 35,388 (702) - (26,383)

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company (83,634) 712 21,580 35,388 (702) - (26,656)

Non-controlling interest 273 - - - - - 273

 (83,361) 712 21,580 35,388 (702) - (26,383)

Red Football Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

71

32 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

32.2 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2010
 UK GAAP

£‟000

A

£‟000

B

£‟000

C

£‟000
D

£‟000

H

£‟000
IFRS

£‟000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 239,509 - - - - - 239,509

Investment properties 9,038 - - - - - 9,038

Goodwill 350,677 - - - 70,776 - 421,453

Players registrations 94,270 - - - - - 94,270

Trade and other receivables 12,957 - - - - - 12,957

Non-current tax receivable 2,500 - - - - - 2,500

 708,951 - - - 70,776 - 779,727

Current assets

Derivative financial instruments - - 1,669 - - - 1,669

Trade and other receivables 675,143 - - - - - 675,143

Current tax receivable 59 - - - - - 59

Cash and cash equivalents 163,833 - - - - - 163,833

 839,035 - 1,669 - - - 840,704

Total assets 1,547,986 - 1,669 - 70,776 - 1,620,431

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (89,158) - - - - 19,072 (70,086)

Borrowings 3,099 - - (3,418) - (19,072) (19,391)

Deferred income (90,503) - - - - - (90,503)

Provision  (481) - - - - - (481)

 (177,043) - - (3,418) - - (180,461)

Non-currents liabilities   -

Derivative financial instruments - - (1,537) - - - (1,537)

Trade and other payables (26,432) - - - - - (26,432)

Borrowings (524,768) - - 3,418 - - (521,350)

Deferred income (27,324) - - - - - (27,324)

Provisions (2,135) - - - - - (2,135)

Deferred tax liabilities  (13,040) (46,946) (37) - - - (60,023)

 (593,699) (46,946) (1,574) 3,418 - - (638,801)

Total liabilities (770,742) (46,946) (1,574) - - - (819,262)

Net assets 777,244 (46,946) 95 - 70,776 - 801,169

Equity

Share capital - - - - - - -

Capital contribution reserve 405,799 - - - - - 405,799

Retained earnings 374,116 (46,946) 95 - 70,776 - 398,041

Non-controlling interests (2,671) - - - - - (2,671)

Total equity 777,244 (46,946) 95 - 70,776 - 801,169

Red Football Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

72

32 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

32.2 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Explanations of UK GAAP to IFRS adjustments for 2010

A - Adjustments to the Group‟s deferred tax liabilities in respect of the revaluation of freehold property to its fair

value in May 2005 on the acquisition of Manchester United Limited, together with provision on non-qualifying

expenditure on freehold property held by the Group as at the date of acquisition, not previously recognised under